

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 5**

APPEAL NO. B159310

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Appellant, Cross-Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

v.

JANIS ADAMS,
Respondent, Cross-Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

Case No. BC235667

Appeal from a Judgment and Post-Trial Orders of the
Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Kenneth R. Freeman, Judge

**APPELLANT, CROSS-RESPONDENT
AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDING BRIEF
AFTER TRANSFER FROM THE SUPREME COURT
(CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 13(b))**

Elwood Lui (State Bar No. 45538)
Deborah C. Saxe (State Bar No. 81719)
Eugenia Castruccio Salamon (State Bar No. 183941)

JONES DAY

555 South Flower Street

Fiftieth Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-2300

Telephone: (213) 489-3939

Facsimile: (213) 243-2539

Attorneys for Appellant, Cross-Respondent and Cross-Appellant
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. FACTUAL RECAP	2
II. PROCEDURAL RECAP.....	3
A. Jury Trial And Special Verdict	3
B. Post-Trial Motions And Rulings.....	4
C. Proceedings On Appeal	5
III. THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>CARTER</i> DECISION.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. The <i>Carter</i> Decision Bears On Only One Issue Before This Court And Does Not Alter This Court’s Previous Determination To Remand This Case For A New Trial.....	8
B. Adams Argues A Distinction Without A Difference	9
C. The Parties Have Already Briefed The Remaining Arguments In Adams’ “Supplemental” Brief.....	10
1. This Court review’s the trial court’s order granting a new trial for an abuse of discretion.....	10
2. The trial court correctly determined that the jury had not been adequately or correctly instructed, thus warranting a new trial.	10
3. Counsel’s argument could not and did not cure the instructional defects	11
4. The District’s control over its students is limited in important respects relevant to this case.....	11
D. This Case Raises Numerous Additional Issues, None Of Which Are Addressed In Or Impacted By <i>Carter</i> , And All Of Which Remain To Be Decided By This Court	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Carter v. Cal. Dept. of Veteran's Affairs</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 469.....	6
<i>Carter v. Cal. Dept. of Veteran's Affairs</i> (2003) 7 Cal.Rptr.3d 315.....	7
<i>Carter v. Cal. Dept. of Veteran's Affairs</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 840.....	7
<i>Carter v. California Department of Veteran's Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914.....	passim
<i>Hata v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Med. Ctr.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1791.....	10
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405.....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
Government Code section 12940, subdivision (j)(1).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<u>Rules</u>	
Cal. Rules Ct., Rule 13(b)(2)	10
